

**No. 14-10296**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**KAWA ORTHODONTICS, LLP.**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
KAWA ORTHODONTICS, LLP.**

---

Paul J. Orfanedes  
Michael Bekesha  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

Christopher B. Lunny  
RADEY, THOMAS, YON & CLARK, P.A.  
Suite 200  
301 South Bronough Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 425-6654

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Nature of the Case .....	1
II. The Course of the Proceedings.....	2
III. The District Court’s Ruling.....	2
IV. Statement of Facts .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
V. Standard of Review .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. The Three Familiar Requirements of Standing.....	8
II. Kawa Ortho Plainly Has Standing .....	9
A. Injury-in-fact under <i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t</i> <i>of Health and Human Servs.</i> .....	9
B. Injury-in-fact under other, well-established case law .....	10
C. Opportunity costs also constitute injury-in-fact .....	14
D. Kawa Ortho amply pled injury-in-fact.....	15
E. Kawa Ortho amply pled causal connection .....	18
F. Kawa Ortho amply pled redressability .....	18
III. Defendants’ Delay of the “Employer Mandate” Is Unlawful Under the APA.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Association of Private Sector Colls. &amp; Univs.</i>	
<i>v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola Cnty.</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v.</i>	
<i>Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361, 106 S. Ct. 681 (1986) .....	19, 22
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> ,	
405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 10, 17
<i>Calvey v Obama</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2011) .....	13
<i>CBS v. Primetime 24 J.V.</i> ,	
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. Fla. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,	
467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Chronister Oil Co. v. Unocal Ref. and Mktg.</i> ,	
34 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Financial Planning Ass’n v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> ,	
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> ,	
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10

**PAGE**

*Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....9, 10, 12

*Florida. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....21

*Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.*,  
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Gaudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and  
Human Servs.*, 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....14

*Harry v. Marchant*, 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002) .....22

*Hotze v. Sebelius*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3149  
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2014) .....11, 12

*Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22232 (11th Cir. 2013) .....8, 9

*In re Aiken County*, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....20, 23, 24

*Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew*,  
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992) .....8, 9

*Mead v. Holder*, 76 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) .....12, 13, 14



**PAGE**

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau*,  
528 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2008) .....13

*National Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....12

*National Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen.  
Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993) .....9

*Oklahoma v. Sebelius*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113232  
(E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013).....11

*Roman Catholic Archdiocese v. Sebelius*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

*Shotz v. Cates*, 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....8, 9

*Silva-Hernandez v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship  
& Immigration Servs.*, 701 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 2012) .....20, 22

*State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Dole*,  
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....13

**PAGE**

*Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.*,  
506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....14, 15

*Toro v. Sec’y*, 707 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013) .....20

*Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....13

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....18, 21, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) .....18, 21, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....18, 21, 24

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....3

26 U.S.C. § 6055 .....3

26 U.S.C. § 6056.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb 12, 2014) .....6

	<b>PAGE</b>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1513(d), 124 Stat. 119, 256.....	3, 4, 20
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1502(e), 124 Stat. 119, 252.....	4, 20
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1514(d), 124 Stat. 119, 257.....	4, 20

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Brief for Appellants, *Florida v. U.S. Dep't of*

*Health and Human Servs.,*

Case Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

(11th Cir., filed Apr. 1, 2011).....10

Fact Sheet, *Final Regulations Implementing EmployerShared*

*Responsibility Under the Affordable Care Act For 2015,*

U.S. Department of the Treasury (Feb. 10, 2014).....6

Louise Randofsky and Theo Francis, *Health-Law Mandate*

*Put Off Again*, The Wall Street Journal (Feb. 11, 2014).....6
